

No. 20-997

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARLANE JAMES, IN RE: WILLIE GIBBONS;
JRG, A MINOR, BY HIS MOTHER AND LEGAL GUARDIAN,
IKEYA CRAWFORD; AND DKL AND LMG, MINORS, BY THEIR
MOTHER AND LEGAL GUARDIAN, ANGEL STEPHENS

Petitioners,

v.

NOAH BARTELT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Gurbir S. Grewal
Attorney General of New Jersey
Jeremy M. Feigenbaum*
State Solicitor
Angela Cai
Deputy State Solicitor
Matthew Lynch
Marvin L. Freeman
Kai W. Marshall-Otto
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney
General of New Jersey
25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 984-6500
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 9
I. Certiorari Is Not Warranted To Determine
Whether The Panel Properly Exercised
Jurisdiction.....9
II. Certiorari Is Also Not Warranted To
Determine Whether The Panel Properly
Applied Qualified Immunity Case Law. 15
a. Petitioners’ Request For Splitless Error
Correction Does Not Warrant Certiorari..... 15
b. Petitioners’ Request For Fact-Bound Error
Correction Does Not Warrant Certiorari.....20
CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Ferguson</i> , 884 F.3d 219 (CA4 2018)	22
<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (CA10 2016).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	29
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 120 F. App'x 914 (CA3 2005)	27, 29
<i>Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 274 F.3d 133 (CA3 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bland v. City of Newark</i> , 900 F.3d 77 (CA3 2018)	25
<i>Blaylock v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (CA3 2007).....	11
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (CA9 2010).....	17
<i>Bunkley v. City of Detroit</i> , 902 F.3d 552 (CA6 2018).....	11

<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	10
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (CA5 2019).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (CA4 2013).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.D. v. Sharkey</i> , 928 F.3d 299 (CA3 2019).....	15
<i>Farmer v. Moritsugu</i> , 163 F.3d 610 (CADC 1998)	12
<i>Fenwick v. Pudimott</i> , 778 F.3d 133 (CADC 2015)	22
<i>Forbes v. Twp. of Lower Merion</i> , 313 F.3d 144 (CA3 2002).....	14
<i>Foster v. City of Indio</i> , 908 F.3d 1204 (CA9 2018).....	11
<i>Glasscox v. Argo</i> , 903 F.3d 1207 (CA11 2018).....	22
<i>Glenn v. Washington Cty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (CA9 2011).....	16, 17

<i>Gross v. Pirtle</i> , 245 F.3d 1151 (CA10 2001).....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville, N.C.</i> , 789 F.3d 389 (CA4 2015).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	10
<i>Keating v. City of Miami</i> , 598 F.3d 753 (CA11 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Kemp v. Liebel</i> , 877 F.3d 346 (CA7 2017).....	22
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (CA3 2011).....	5
<i>Lane v. Nading</i> , 927 F.3d 1018 (CA8 2019).....	22
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (CA6 2017).....	22
<i>Lennox v. Miller</i> , 968 F.3d 150 (CA2 2020).....	11
<i>McKenney v. Mangino</i> , 873 F.3d 75 (CA1 2017).....	19

<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (CA11 2005).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	10
<i>Mlodzinski v. Lewis</i> , 648 F.3d 24 (CA1 2011)	11
<i>Montoute v. Carr</i> , 114 F.3d 181 (CA11 1997).....	20
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (CA5 2019).....	22
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	21
<i>Orn v. City of Tacoma</i> , 949 F.3d 1167 (CA9 2020).....	22
<i>Partridge v. City of Benton, Arkansas</i> , 929 F.3d 562 (CA8 2019).....	19
<i>Pasco ex rel. Pasco v. Knoblauch</i> , 566 F.3d 572 (CA5 2009).....	11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	21
<i>Rhodes v. McDannell</i> , 945 F.2d 117 (CA6 1991).....	20
<i>Salazar-Limon v. Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....	23

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	11
<i>Sigman v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 161 F.3d 782 (CA4 1998).....	20
<i>Sloley v. Vanbramer</i> , 945 F.3d 30 (CA2 2019)	22
<i>Sova v. City of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 142 F.3d 898 (CA6 1998).....	18
<i>Stamps v. Town of Framingham</i> , 813 F.3d 27 (CA1 2016)	22
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	4, 5, 24
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	27, 28
<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (CA10 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Walker v. Horn</i> , 286 F.3d 705 (CA3 2002)	12
<i>Walton v. Dawson</i> , 752 F.3d 1109 (CA8 2014).....	11
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (CA7 2015).....	11, 16, 17
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	21, 23, 24

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 4
Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 9

Other Authorities

S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hart-
nett, & D. Himmelfarb, Supreme Court
Practice (11th ed. 2019) 9
